0169



County of Santa Cruz

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

Cecilia Espinola, Director 1000 Emeline Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 (831) 454-4130 or 454-4045 FAX: (831) 454-4642

March 7,2002 AGENDA: March 19,2002

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California

APPROVE CONTRACT MODIFICATION FOR FINANCIAL LITERACY SERVICES

Dear Members of the Board:

As you will recall, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) is contracting with the Community Ventures Inc., to provide Financial Literacy instruction for low-income youth and adults, including CalWORKs participants. The purpose of this letter is to recommend a contract modification to fund childcare costs for participants attending the financial literacy training. Childcare cost were not anticipated in initial project plans, but found to be essential for participants attending afternoon, evening and weekend programs. Childcare is provided on-site during the classes, to allow CalWORKs and low-income attendees opportunities to participant when childcare centers are not often available.

Federal incentive funds provide the support for the project, at no County cost. The modification will increase the contract by \$4,305 and add a line item to the budget "Childcare Assistance for Participants", for a total contract amount of \$54,305.

Contract amendment has been approved by County Counsel and Risk Management and signed by the contractor. The amendment is attached.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve contract amendments with Community Ventures Inc., adding \$4,305 to pay childcare expenses for participants attending Financial Literacy training and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to sign the amendment on behalf of the County.

Very truly yours,

CECILIA ESPINOLA

Director

CE/AK: n:\boardletters\01-02\Financial Literacy...

Ulilea Espino la

RECOMMENDED:

Susan-Mauriello

County Administrative Officer

Attachments

cc: County Administrative Office

Auditor-Controller

Contractor

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Effective February 26,2002, Paragraph 2. A. of Contract # 2330 between the Human Resources Agency and Community Ventures, Inc., for the purpose of providing a Financial Literacy program for CalWORKs and low-income adults, Fast Track to Work/financial aid students at Cabrillo College and youth participating in Santa Cruz County's Workforce Investment Act program is hereby amended to read:

- **3.** COMPENSATION. In consideration for CONTRACTOR accomplishing said result, COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR as follows:
 - A. Reimbursement of program costs not to exceed \$54,305 on the basis of suitable monthly grant request/expenditure forms. This amendment is for the purpose of providing childcare for participants attending Financial Literacy training. Modification will add a line item to the budget "Childcare Assistance for Participants" in the amount of \$4,305. Contractor may make modifications to the budget up to 10% of total budget. Modification of over 10% of the total budget shall be made only with prior written approval of the Human Resources Agency Administrator or designee.

COLDIENT OF CANEA CRITE

This agreement includes as an attachment the revised program budget.

These changes do not affect any other provisions of the original contract.

CONTRACTOR	COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ			
Beer A and Bill Leland Executive Director	Cecilia Espinola Administrator			
APPROVAL AS TO FORM: Marie Costa County Counsel	Date			
APPROVAL AS TO INSURANCE: Risk Management	2-13-2002 Date			

CONTED A CECO

Financial Literacy Program

Budget

Funded by the Human Resources Agency of Santa Cruz County Through

Community Ventures Inc. (CVI)

Consultant – Half-time @ \$30/hr	\$31,200
Materials and Supplies	\$800
Phone	\$500
Printing/Copying	\$928
Postage	\$900
Email/Internet	\$350
Travel – local	\$300
Conferences – travel plus expenses	\$2,000
Outreach/Marketing	\$3,500
Training of Trainers	\$3,000
Childcare Assistance for Participants	\$4,305
Administration – CVI	\$6,522

Total: \$54,305

0172

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

· .	Board of Supervisors	FROM	4: I	(Department)		
ro:	County Administrative Office Auditor Controller	BY:	May	Days L Paris	/	gnature) 3/6/02 (Date)
GREE	MENT TYPE (Check One)		Expendit	re AgreemenKXX	Revenue Agreem	ent 🗌
he Bo	oard of Supervisors is hereby requeste	d to approve th	ne attached a	greement and authoriz	e the execution of san	ne.
Sal.	d agreement is between theH	uman Resou	rces Age	ıcy	and the second of the second o	(Department/Agency)
	Community Ventures					
an	e agreement will providecon:	21304				
z. Th	responsibilities to p					
						0
3. Pe	riod of the agreement is from	1/01/02	e en a administrativo de la completa del la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa del la	to	5/30/02	
4. An	nticipated Cost is \$ 54,305					
						total FY 01/02
5. De	etail: 🍱 On Continuing Agreements i	required, will b	02 . Page be listed unde	CC-12 Contract	No:12330 O	Time Agreement
[Section III Board letter req Section IV Revenue Agreer					TANF Incentive
6. A	ppropriations/Revenues are available	and are budget	ed in	392100	(Index)	5283 (Sub object
					LETED AUD-74 OR AU	
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	ve been	東京の大学・アンプログラスの東京教育の発売して発売でき	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	12330-01	
Appr	opriations available and	ill be encu	umbered.	By: Kay Auditor-Copto	jar,	1 ,
Prop	osal and accounting detail reviewed a		It is recomme	ended that the Board o		
		(ANCIONA) I sus links a sign of the Company of the	_ (Dept/Ager	cy Head) to execute o	n behalf of the	
	The second secon	EASSAC DE OFFICIAL DE CONTRACTOR DE CONTRACT	and the second s			(Department/Agenc
Date	e: <u>3/10/02</u>			By: El	h	
				County Admin	strative Office	
Dist	tribution: Board of Supervisors - White Auditor Controller Canary Auditor-Controller Pink Department Gold	proved by	Santa Cruz alifornia, do h said Board ol	ereby certify that the Supervisors as recom	foregoing request for a	of the County of Santa Cruz, approval of agreement was a y Administrative Office by an 20
	ADM - 29 (8/01) Title I, Section 300 Proc Man	By: Deput	y Clerk			
AU	DITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY					
C	Document No. JE Amount	AMANANCIA (PRINCIPARIA PRINCIPARIA PRINCIP	Lines	н/п.	Keyed By	Date
T	C110	ng, tigo nging gilah dikabahan ngan nagasanan di kandilinggan remanistratura	\$Avantus	Terdes	Eista attach	User Code
	Auditor Description		Amount	Index	Sub object	user wire